

No. 17-1141

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

ASHLEE and RUBY HENDERSON, a married couple, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DR. JEROME M. ADAMS, in his official capacity as Indiana State Health
Commissioner,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division, No. 1:15-cv-0020-TWP-MJD.
The Honorable **Tanya Walton Pratt**, Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF OF 49 PROFESSORS OF FAMILY LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES ASHLEE AND RUBY
HENDERSON, A MARRIED COUPLE, AND L.W.C.H., *ET AL.* AND OF
THE AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

Eileen Ridley
Counsel of Record
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
555 California Street, Suite 1700
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 434-4484
Facsimile: (415) 434-4507
Email: eridley@foley.com

David B. Goroff
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
321 North Clark Street, Suite 2800
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 832-4500
Facsimile: (312) 832-4700
Email: dgoroff@foley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae 49 Professors Of Family Law

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 17-1141

Short Caption: Ashlee and Ruby Henderson, a married couple, and L.W.C.H. v. Dr. Jerome M. Adams

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. INDIANA’S REFUSAL TO PLACE BOTH MARRIED SAME-SEX PARENTS ON THEIR CHILDREN’S BIRTH CERTIFICATES CONFLICTS WITH INDIANA LAW AND THE LAW OF OTHER STATES.....	3
II. INDIANA’S REFUSAL TO PLACE BOTH MARRIED SAME-SEX PARENTS ON THEIR CHILDREN’S BIRTH CERTIFICATES CAUSES SERIOUS HARMS.	10
A. Dignitary Harms	12
B. Medical Decisions	13
C. Disability And Survivorship Benefits	14
D. Education	15
E. Identity	16
F. Travel.....	17
III. INDIANA’S REFUSAL TO PLACE SAME-SEX MARRIED PARENTS ON THEIR CHILDREN’S BIRTH CERTIFICATES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	19
A. Married Same-Sex Spouses Are Entitled To Be Placed On Their Children’s Birth Certificates Under <i>Obergefell</i> And <i>Baskin</i>	20
B. Concern For Biological Procreation Is An Impermissible Reason For Denying A Benefit Of Marriage To Same-Sex Spouses.....	21
C. Plaintiffs Have A Due Process Right To Recognition Of Their Parent-Child Relationships.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(g)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Baby Doe</i> , 353 S.E.2d 877 (1987)	6
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	2, 19, 20, 21
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (N.D. Fla. 2014), <i>clarified</i> , No. 4:14CV107- RH/CAS, 2015 WL 44260 (N.D. Fla. 2015)	20-21
<i>De Leon v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:13-cv-00982-OLG (W.D. Tex. Aug. 11, 2015).....	8
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>rev'd sub nom Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	13
<i>Della Corte v. Ramirez</i> , 961 N.E.2d 601 (Mass. App. Ct. 2012)	8
<i>Engelking v. Engelking</i> , 982 N.E.2d 326 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)	5
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Gardenour v. Bondelie</i> , 60 N.E.3d 1109 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016), <i>transfer denied</i> , 2017 WL 897559 (Ind. Mar. 2, 2017).....	6, 7-8
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013, as amended May 23, 2013).....	8
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , No. CE 67807, 2012 WL 28078 (5th Dist. Ct. Iowa, Jan 4. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013)	14

<i>Henderson v. Adams</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00220-TWP-MJD, 2016 WL 3548645 (S.D. Ind. June 30, 2016), <i>clarified</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00220-TWP-MJD, 2016 WL 7492478 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 30, 2016).....	8, 9, 10, 17, 19
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 1036, 1052 (S.D. Ohio), <i>rev'd sub nom DeBoer v.</i> <i>Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>rev'd sub nom. Obergefell v.</i> <i>Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).	4, 11-12, 21
<i>Levin v. Levin</i> , 645 N.E.2d 601 (Ind. 1994)	5
<i>McLaughlin v. Jones</i> , 382 P.3d 118 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016).....	8
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) (plurality opinion)	7, 24
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	23-24
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Paternity of M.F.</i> , 938 N.E.2d 1256 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)	6
<i>In re Petition for Change of Birth Certificate</i> , 22 N.E.3d 707 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014)	4
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	23
<i>Raftopol v. Ramey</i> , 12 A.3d 783 (Conn. 2011)	4
<i>Roe v. Patton</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00253-DB, 2015 WL 4476734 (D. Utah July 22, 2015)	8
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	23

<i>Smith v. Pavan</i> , 505 S.W.3d 169 (Ark. 2016), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 16-992 (Feb. 13, 2017).....	8
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 759, 764 (M.D. Tenn.), <i>rev'd sub nom. DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>rev'd sub nom. Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	13
<i>Torres v. Seemeyer</i> , No. 15-cv-288-bbc, 2016 WL 4919978 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 14, 2016)	8
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	12
<i>Wendy G-M. v. Erin G-M.</i> , 985 N.Y.S.2d 845 (Sup. Ct. 2014).....	8
State Statutes	
Ala. Code § 26-17-702 (West 2017).....	5
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 25.20.045 (West 2016)	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-501(B) (West 2017)	5
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-10-201(a) (West 2017).....	5
Cal. Fam. Code § 7613(a) (West 2017)	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 19-4-106(1) (West 2017).....	5
Conn. Gen Stat. Ann. § 45a-774 (West 2017)	5
D.C. Code Ann. § 16-909(e)(1) (West 2017)	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 8-703 (West 2017).....	5
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 742.11 (West 2017)	5
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-7-21 (West 2017).....	5
Idaho Code Ann. § 39- 5405(3) (West 2017)	5

750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 46/703(a) (West 2016)	5, 7
Ind. Code § 16-19-3-4(b)(12) (2016).....	9
Ind. Code 31-9-2-13(a)(2) (2016)	7
Ind. Code §§ 31-14-7-1 (2016)	7
Ind. Code § 31-19-13-1 (2016)	3
Ind. Code § 31-19-13-2 (2016)	3
Ind. Code § 31-19-13-4 (2016)	3
La. Civ. Code Ann. art.188 (West 2017)	5
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 46, § 4B (West 2017)	5
Md. Code Ann., Est. & Trusts § 1-206(b) (West 2017)	5
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 19-a, § 1923 (West 2017)	5
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 333.2824(6) (West 2016)	5
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 257.56(1) (West 2017)	5
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 210.824(a) (West 2016)	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 40- 6-106(1) (West 2017)	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 49A-1 (West 2017)	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 168-B:2(II) (West 2017).....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 9:17-44(a) (West 2017)	5
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 40-11A-703 (West 2017)	5
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 73(1) (West 2017)	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 126.670 (West 2016)	5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.95(A) (West, 2016)	5
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 552 (West 2017)	5

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 109.243 (West 2016).....	5-6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-3-306 (West 2016)	6
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 160.703 (West 2015).....	6
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-15-703 (West 2016)	6
Va. Code Ann. § 20-158(A)(2) (West 2016).....	6
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 26.26.710 (West 2017).....	6
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 891.40(1) (West 2017)	6
Wis. Stat. § 891.41(1) (2015–16).....	7
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 14-2-903 (West 2016)	6
Other Authorities	
Leslie Harris, Lee E. Teitelbaum, June R. Carbone, <i>Family Law</i> 865 (5th ed. 2014)	7
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Government of Canada, <i>Minor Children traveling to Canada</i> , http://www.cic.gc.ca/english/visit/minors.asp	18
Model State Vital Statistics Act § 11(h)(1) (Ctrs. For Disease Control and Prevention 2011)	6, 7
Social Security Administration, <i>Benefits for Children</i> (March 2016), https://www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-10085.pdf (March 2016)	14
Social Security Administration, <i>Retirement Benefits</i> 11 (January 2017), https://www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-10035.pdf	15
Social Security Administration, <i>Social Security Numbers for Children</i> 2 (Sept. 2016), https://www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-10023.pdf	16
Unif. Parentage Act §§ 702–703 (Unif. Law Comm’n 2002)	6

U.S. Customs & Border Protection, *Children – Child Traveling With One Parent or Someone Who is Not a Parent or Legal Guardian or a Group*,
https://help.cbp.gov/app/answers/detail/a_id/268/~children---child-traveling-with-one-parent-or-someone-who-is-not-aparent-or
 (last visited March 30, 2017)18

U.S. Department of Governmental Affairs, *Important Information on Marriage*, <https://www.va.gov/opa/marriage/> (last visited March 30, 2017)15

U.S. Dept. of State, *Children Under 16*,
<https://travel.state.gov/content/passports/en/passports/under-16.html> (last visited March 30, 2017).....18

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, *Introduction*,
https://www.va.gov/opa/publications/benefits_book/benefits_introduction.asp (last visited March 30, 2017).....15
